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Senate Bill 453 Published
January 8, 1966.

CHAPTER 503

AN ACT to renumber 29.578 (14) ; to amend 22.573 (8) (a), 29.574 (8)
(a), 29.575 (9), 29.576 (9), 29.577 (9), 29.578 (12) and 29.58 (9);
and to create 29.578 (14) (b) and (c) of the statutes, relating to per-
mits to deer farms for the serving of venison.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.573 (6) {(a) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.573 (6) (a) The conservation commission is authorized to make
such rules and reswulations as shall be necessary to carry out the intents
and purposes of this section, dbut no rule shall require that an application
or report be notarized.

SECTION 2. 29574 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.574 (8) (a) On or before January 10 of each year, each such li-
censee shall make a report; verified by affidavit; to the conservation com-
mission, covering the perlod from January 1 to December 31 of the previ-
ous year, upon blanks furnished by the commission, stating the number
and kinds of game birds or animals killed and sold and live game bhirds or
animals sold during such period.

SEcTION 3. 29.575 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

29 575 (9) On or about January 1 of each year, each such Ilcensee
shall make a report; verified by afidawit; to the congervation commission,
covering the period from January 1 to December 31 of the previous year,
upon blanks furnished by the commission, stating the number of his license
and the total number and value of muskrats killed, transported or sold
from said muskrat farm, and such other information as the commission
requires.

SECTION 4, 29.576 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.576 (9) On or about January 1 of each year, each such licensee
shall make a report; werified by affidavit; to the conservation commission,
covering the period from January 1 to December 31 of the previous year,
upon blanks furnished by the commission, stating the number of his license
and the total number and value of beavers killed, transported or sold from
said beaver farm, and such other information as the commission requires.
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SECTION 5. 29.577 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.577 (9) On or about January 1 of each year, each such licensee
shall make a report; verified by affidasit. to the conservation commission,
covering the period from January 1 to December 31 of the previous year,
upon blanks furnished by the commission, stating the number of his license
and the total number and value of otter, raccoon or skunk killed, trans-
ported or sold from said otter, raccoon or skunk farm, and such other in-
formation as the commission requires.

SECTION 6. 29.578 (12) of the statutes is amended to read;

29,578 (12) On or before January 1 of each year, each such licensee
shall make a report; werified by afidawit; to the congervation commission,
covering the period from January 1to December 31 of the previous year,
upon blanks furnished by the commission, stating the number of deer killed
and sold and live deer sold during said penod the names and addresses of
the persons to whom the same were sold and the dates of shipment.

@) SECTION 7. 29.578 (14) of the statutes is renumbered 29.578 (14)
a).

dSECTION 8. 29.578 (14) (b) and (¢) of the statutes are created to
read:

29.578 (14) (b) Any person may serve venison obtained from a deer
farm licensed under this section provided he hasg a permit therefor from
the conservation commission. The application for the permit shall be in
such form and require such information as the commission requires and
be accompanied with a permit fee of $5. If the commission after investi-
gation is satisfied that the application is satisfactory it shall issue a serv-
ing permit conditioned as follows:

1. It shall be valid for a period of not to exceed 30 days from the date
of issuance.

2. It shall be exhibited in a conspicuous place in the premises where
such venison is retained and served.

3. It shall contain the name and address of the applicant together
with the name and address of the premises where the venison will be re-
tained and served, together with the source of the venison, the sex, approx-
imate weight and deer farm tag numbers of the carcass, the deer farm
tag to remain with the venison until consumed.

4. The perm1ttee agrees to record immediately upon possession all
additional venison, purchased, possessed or served during the permit
period in the space pr0v1ded therefor on the permit.

5. The permittee agrees that the conservation commission, or its
agents, shall have the right to inspect the premises where such venison is
retained or served.

(c) Each permittee under par. (b) shall file a verified report to the
commission within 30 days after the expiration of the permit containing
such information regarding the operations under the permit as the com-
mnission requires on forms furnished by the commission,.

SEcTION 9. 29.58 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.58 (9) On or about January 1 of each vear, each such licengee
shall make a report; verified by affidavit; to the conservation commission,
covering the period from January 1 to December 31 of the previcus year,
upon bhlanks furnished by the commission, stating the number of his license
and the total number and value of mink killed, transported or sold from
said mink farm, and such other information as the commission requires.
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SECTION 10. This bill is declared to be an emergency bill, recom-
mended by the joint committee on finance, in accordance with the require-
ments of section 16.47 (2) of the statutes.

Approved December 20, 1965,
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